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Please read and keep all safety, security, and use instructions.
Refer to the owner’s guide for more information about your Bose Soundbar System 
Bundle  (including accessories and replacement parts) at  
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB or contact Bose customer service for a printed copy.

Important Safety Instructions
1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with a dry cloth.
7.  Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the  

manufacturer’s instructions.
8.  Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or 

other apparatus (including  amplifiers) that produce heat.
9.  Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, 

convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
10. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
11.  Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the 

manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use 
caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury 
from tip-over.

12.  Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods 
of time.

13.  Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus 
has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, 
liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the  apparatus, the apparatus has 
been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

WARNINGS/CAUTIONS

This symbol on the product means there is uninsulated, dangerous voltage 
within the product enclosure that may present a risk of electrical shock.

This symbol on the product means there are important operating and 
maintenance instructions in this guide.

Contains small parts which may be a choking hazard. Not suitable for children 
under age 3.

This product contains magnetic material. Consult your physician on whether 
this might affect your implantable medical device.

• To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, do NOT expose this product to rain, liquids 
or moisture. 

• Do NOT expose this product to dripping or splashing, and do not place objects filled 
with liquids, such as vases, on or near the product.

• Keep the product away from fire and heat sources. Do NOT place naked flame sources, 
such as lighted candles, on or near the product.

• Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to this product.
• Do NOT use in vehicles or boats.
• The speaker wire and interconnect cables included with this system are not approved for 

in-wall installation. Please check your local building codes for the correct type of wire 
and cable required for in-wall installation.

• Use this product only with the power supply provided.
• Where the mains plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the 

disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

 2000m  
Use at altitude less than 2000 meters only.

• The battery provided with this product may present a risk of fire or chemical burn  
if mishandled.

• If the battery leaks, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If 
contact is made, seek medical advice.

• Do not expose products containing batteries to excessive heat (e.g. from storage in 
direct sunlight, fire or the like).

• Only use the following hardware to mount the soundbar: Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket.
• Due to ventilation requirements, Bose does not recommend placing the product in a 

confined space such as in a wall cavity or in an enclosed cabinet.
• The product labels are located on the back of the soundbar and bottom of the  

bass module.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the  instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
 particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or  
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the  
following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Bose Corporation could void the 
user’s authority to operate this equipment.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and with ISED Canada  
license-exempt RSS standard(s).  Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
This device complies with FCC and ISED Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for 
general population. 
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm 
between radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
This device for operation in the band 5150 – 5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the 
potential for harmful interference to other co-channel mobile satellite systems.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

 Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the 
essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU 
and all other applicable EU directive requirements. The complete declaration 
of conformity can be found at: www.Bose.com/compliance

For Europe:
Frequency band of operation 2400 to 2483.5 MHz:
• Bluetooth/Wi-Fi: Maximum transmit power less than 20 dBm EIRP.
• Bluetooth Low Energy: Maximum power spectral density less than 10 dBm/MHz EIRP.
Frequency bands of operation 5150 to 5350 MHz and 5470 to 5725 MHz:
• Wi-Fi: Maximum transmit power less than 20 dBm EIRP.
This device is restricted to indoor use when operating in the 5150 to 5350 MHz  frequency 
range in all EU Member States listed in the table.

BE DK IE UK FR CY SK HU AT SE

BG DE PT EL HR LV LT MT PL

CZ EE FI ES IT RO LU NL SI

 This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and 
should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper 
disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources, human health and the 
environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, 
contact your local municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought 
this product.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance


Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices
Article XII
According to “Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices”  without 
permission granted by the NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed to 
change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original characteristic as well as 
performance to an approved low power radio-frequency devices.
Article XIV
The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere 
legal communications; If found, the user shall cease operating immediately until no 
interference is achieved. The said legal communications means radio  communications 
operated in compliance with the Telecommunications Act.
The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from 
legal communications or ISM radio wave radiated devices.

Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations.  
Do not incinerate.

Date of Manufacture: The eighth digit in the serial number indicates the year of  
manufacture; “9” is 2009 or 2019.
China Importer: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 
North  Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
EU Importer: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands 
Taiwan Importer: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, 
Taipei City 104, Taiwan Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676
Mexico Importer: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas 
de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545
Input Rating: 
• Soundbar: 24 Vdc  1.875A
• Bass Module: 100–240V  50/60Hz, 55W

Please complete and retain for your records
The serial and model numbers are located on the back of the soundbar and bottom 
of the bass module.
Serial number:  ____________________________
Model number:  ____________________________
Please keep your receipt with your owner’s guide. 
Now is a good time to register your Bose product. You can easily do this by going to 
global.Bose.com/register

Security Information
  This product is capable of receiving automatic security updates from Bose. 
To receive automatic security updates, you must complete the product  
setup process in the Bose Music app and connect the product to the  
Internet. If you do not complete the setup process, you will be  
responsible for installing security updates that Bose makes available.

The Bose Privacy Policy is available on the Bose website.

Legal Information 
License Disclosures
To view the license disclosures that apply to the third-party software packages included 
as components of your Bose Soundbar 500 product: 
1. On the remote, press and hold the Bluetooth button l and Skip backward button J 

for 5 seconds.
2. Connect a USB cable to the SERVICE connector on the back of the soundbar.
3. Connect the other end of the cable to a computer. 
4. On the computer, enter http://203.0.113.1/opensource in a browser window to 

display the EULA and license disclosure.
The following license disclosure applies to the FreeRTOS software package that is included 
as a component of your Bose Bass Module 500 product: 
Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this 
software and associated  documentation files (the “Software”), to deal in the Software 
without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, 
publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to 
whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:
The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or 
substantial portions of the Software.
THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED “AS IS”, WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS 
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR 
OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE,  
ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN-CONNECTION WITH THE  SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR 
OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Amazon, Alexa, Amazon Music, and all related logos are trademarks of Amazon, Inc. or 
its affiliates. 
Apple, the Apple logo, and AirPlay are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and 
other countries. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc.
Use of the Works with Apple badge means that an accessory has been designed to work 
specifically with the  technology identified in the badge and has been certified by the 
developer to meet Apple performance standards.
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. and any use of such marks by Bose Corporation is under license.

Dolby, Dolby Audio and the double-D symbol are 
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

Google, Google Play, and the Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC.

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and 
the HDMI logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.

This product contains the iHeartRadio service. iHeartRadio is a registered trademark of 
iHeartMedia, Inc.
This product is protected by certain intellectual property rights of Microsoft. Use or 
distribution of such technology outside of this product is prohibited without a license 
from Microsoft.
This product incorporates Spotify software which is subject to third-party licenses found 
here: www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses
Spotify is a registered trademark of Spotify AB.
Designed with UEI Technology™. Under License from Universal Electronics, Inc. © UEI 
2000-2018
Wi-Fi is a registered trademark of Wi-Fi Alliance®.
ADAPTiQ, Bose, Bose Bass Module, Bose Music, the Bose Music logo, Bose Soundbar, Bose 
Soundbar Universal Remote, and Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket are trademarks of  
Bose Corporation.
Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639 
©2019 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified,  distributed 
or  otherwise used without prior written permission.

Warranty Information
This product is covered by a limited warranty from Bose. For warranty details,  
visit global.Bose.com/warranty

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses
http://global.Bose.com/warranty


E S PAÑOL

Lea y conserve todas las instrucciones de uso, protección y seguridad.
Consulte la guía del usuario para obtener más información sobre el paquete de sistema de la 
barra de sonido Bose (incluyendo accesorios y repuestos) en worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB o 
póngase en contacto con el servicio al cliente de Bose para obtener una copia impresa.

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad
1. Lea estas instrucciones.
2. Conserve estas instrucciones.
3. Tenga en cuenta las advertencias.
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No use este aparato cerca del agua.
6. Límpielo solamente con un paño seco.
7.  No bloquee ninguna abertura de ventilación. Realice la instalación conforme a las 

instrucciones del fabricante.
8.  No lo coloque cerca de ninguna fuente de calor, como radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, 

estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos los amplificadores) que produzcan calor.
9.  Proteja el cable de corriente para evitar que lo pisen o pellizquen, especialmente en 

enchufes, receptáculos de las tomas y en el punto donde salen del dispositivo.
10. Use solamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
11.  Use solamente con el carro, el pie, el trípode, el soporte o la mesa especificado 

por el fabricante, o vendido con el dispositivo. Cuando se usa un carro, tenga 
precaución al mover el carro con el dispositivo para evitar lesiones por tropiezos.

12.  Desenchufe este aparato durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo utilice durante 
períodos de tiempo prolongados.

13.  Derive todas las tareas de servicio a personal calificado. Se requieren tareas de servicio 
si el aparato se daña de alguna manera, por ejemplo si se dañó el enchufe o cable de 
alimentación, si se derramó líquido o cayeron objetos dentro del aparato, si el aparato 
estuvo expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, si no funciona normalmente, o si se cayó.

ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES

Este símbolo en el producto significa que existe tensión peligrosa, sin aislamiento 
dentro de la carcasa del producto que puede presentar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Este símbolo en el producto significa que existen instrucciones de funcionamiento y 
mantenimiento importantes en esta guía.

Contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden representar un riesgo de asfixia. No es indicado 
para niños menores de 3 años.

Este producto contiene material magnético. Consulte con su médico si esto podría 
afectar a un dispositivo médico implantable.

• Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, NO exponga este producto a la lluvia, 
líquidos o humedad. 

• NO exponga este producto a goteos o salpicaduras, no coloque encima, ni cerca del producto, 
objetos llenos con líquido como jarrones.

• Mantenga el producto lejos del fuego y de fuentes de calor. NO coloque sobre el producto, o en 
su proximidad, fuentes de llamas al descubierto, como velas encendidas.

• NO realice alteraciones no autorizadas a este producto.
• NO lo use en vehículos o embarcaciones.
• El cable del altavoz y los cables de interconexión que se incluyen con este sistema no están 

aprobados para instalaciones en pared. Consulte los códigos de edificación local para el tipo 
correcto de cables que se necesitan para las instalaciones en pared.

• Use este producto solamente con la fuente de alimentación suministrada.
• Si se utiliza la clavija de conexión de red o el acoplador del artefacto como el dispositivo de 

desconexión, el dispositivo de desconexión deberá permanecer listo para funcionar.

 2000m  
Use este producto solamente a una altura inferior a 2000 metros.

• La batería suministrada con este producto puede presentar un riesgo de incendio o quemadura 
química, si no se manipula correctamente.

• Si la batería pierde, evite que el líquido entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos. Si se produce 
el contacto, busque atención médica.

• No exponga productos con batería al calor excesivo (por ejemplo, almacenar a la luz directa del 
sol, cerca de fuego o similar).

• Utilice únicamente el siguiente equipo para montar la barra de sonido: Soporte para pared para 
la barra de sonido Bose.

• Debido a los requisitos de ventilación, Bose no recomienda colocar el producto en un espacio 
reducido como una cavidad en la pared o un gabinete cerrado.

• Las etiquetas del producto se encuentran en la parte posterior de la barra de sonido y en la parte 
inferior del módulo de bajos.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido sometido a prueba y se ha comprobado que cumple con los límites 
de un dispositivo digital Clase B, conforme a la Parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. Estos límites 
están diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable contra la interferencia perjudicial en una 
instalación domiciliaria. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no 
se instala y se usa conforme a las instrucciones, puede causar una interferencia perjudicial a las 
comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que la interferencia no se produzca en una 
instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o 
televisión, que se puede determinar al apagar y encender el equipo, se aconseja al usuario intentar 
corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:
• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una salida eléctrica en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
• Consulte con el distribuidor o con un técnico en radio o televisión experimentado para obtener ayuda.

Los cambios o las modificaciones no aprobadas expresamente por Bose Corporation podrían 
invalidar la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC y con las normas RSS sin licencia de 
ISED Canada. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo 
no debe provocar interferencias dañinas y (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 
recibida, incluida la interferencia que puede causar un funcionamiento no deseado. 
Este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC y de ISED Canada 
establecidos para la población en general. 
Este equipo debe instalarse y operarse a una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y su 
cuerpo. Este transmisor no se debe ubicar ni operar conjuntamente con ninguna otra antena o 
transmisor.
Este dispositivo que funciona en la banda de 5150 a 5250 MHz es solo para uso en interiores para 
reducir la interferencia potencialmente dañina con otros sistemas de satélite móvil que comparten 
el mismo canal.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

 Por la presente, Bose Corporation declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y con otras cláusulas relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU y con todos los 
demás requisitos de directivas correspondientes de la UE. La declaración de 
conformidad completa se puede encontrar en: www.Bose.com/compliance

Para Europa:
Banda de frecuencia de funcionamiento 2400 a 2483,5 MHz:
• Bluetooth/Wi-Fi: Potencia de transmisión máxima menor que 20 dBm EIRP.
• Bluetooth de bajo consumo: Densidad espectral de potencia máxima menor que 10 dBm/MHz EIRP.
Banda de frecuencia de funcionamiento 5150 a 5350 MHz y 5470 a 5725 MHz:
• Wi-Fi: Potencia de transmisión máxima menor que 20 dBm EIRP.
Este dispositivo está restringido al uso en interiores cuando funciona en el rango de frecuencia de 
5150 a 5350 MHz en todos los estados miembro de la UE que se listan en la tabla.

BE DK IE UK FR CY SK HU AT SE
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 Este símbolo significa que el producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico y 
que debe entregarse a un centro de recolección apropiado para reciclaje. La eliminación 
y el reciclado adecuados ayudan a proteger los recursos naturales, la salud de las 
personas y el medioambiente. Para obtener más información sobre la eliminación y 
el reciclado de este producto, póngase en contacto con su municipio, el servicio de 
gestión de residuos o el comercio donde haya comprado este producto.

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB
http://www.Bose.com/compliance


Normas de gestión para dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia
Artículo XII
Según la “Regulación de administración para dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de bajo consumo” 
sin el permiso concedido por la NCC, cualquier empresa, compañía o usuario no puede cambiar 
la frecuencia, mejorar la potencia de transmisión ni alterar las características originales así como 
el desempeño de los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de bajo consumo.
Artículo XIV
Los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia no deberían afectar la seguridad del avión 
ni interferir con las comunicaciones legales; si se determinara una interferencia, el usuario deberá 
dejar de operar de inmediato hasta que no se perciba interferencia. Dichas comunicaciones legales 
significan comunicaciones de radio operadas conforme con la Ley de telecomunicaciones.
Los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia deben ser susceptibles a la interferencia de las 
comunicaciones legales o de los dispositivos de ondas de radio ISM.

Deseche correctamente las baterías usadas, cumpliendo con las reglamentaciones 
locales. No incinere.

Fecha de fabricación: El octavo dígito del número de serie indica el año de fabricación; 
“9” es 2009 ó 2019.
Importador en China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North 
Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importador en UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Países Bajos 
Importador en Taiwán: Sucursal de Bose en Taiwán, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, 
Taipei City 104, Taiwán Número de teléfono: +886-2-25147676
Importador en México: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas 
de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Número de teléfono: +5255 (5202) 3545
Potencia de entrada: 
• Barra de sonido: 24 Vdc  1,875A
• Bass module: 110-240V  50/60Hz, 55W

Complete y conserve para su registro
El números de serie y de modelo se encuentran en la parte posterior de la barra de sonido y en 
la parte inferior del módulo de bajos.
Número de serie:  _______________________________
Número de modelo:  _____________________________
Guarde el recibo con la guía del usuario. 
Ahora es un buen momento para registrar su producto Bose. Puede hacerlo fácilmente 
visitando global.Bose.com/register

Información se seguridad
  Este producto puede recibir actualizaciones automáticas de seguridad de Bose. 
Para recibir actualizaciones automáticas de seguridad, debe completar el proceso 
de configuración del producto en la aplicación Bose Music y conectar el producto 
a Internet. Si no completa el proceso de configuración, será responsable de 
instalar las actualizaciones de seguridad disponibles de Bose.

La Política de privacidad de Bose está disponible en el sitio Web de Bose.

Información legal 
Divulgaciones de licencia
Para ver las divulgaciones de licencia que se aplican a los paquetes de software de terceros 
incluidos como componentes del producto Bose Soundbar 500: 
1. En el control remoto, mantenga presionado el botón Bluetooth l y el botón Salto atrás J por 

5 segundos.
2. Conecte un cable USB al conector SERVICE en la parte posterior de la barra de sonido.
3. Conecte el otro extremo del cable a una computadora. 
4. En la computadora, escriba http://203.0.113.1/opensource en una ventana de explorador.
The following license disclosure applies to the FreeRTOS software package that is included as a 
component of your Bose Bass Module 500 product: 
Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software 
and associated documentation files (the “Software”), to deal in the Software without restriction, 
including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, 
and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do 
so, subject to the following conditions:
The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial 
portions of the Software.
THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR 
COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN 
AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN-CONNECTION 
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Amazon, Alexa, Amazon Music y todos los logotipos relacionados son marcas comerciales de 
Amazon, Inc. o sus filiales. 
Apple, el logotipo de Apple y AirPlay son marcas registradas de Apple Inc., registradas en los 
Estados Unidos y en otros países. App Store es una marca de servicio de Apple Inc.
El uso del distintivo Funciona con Apple significa que un accesorio se diseñó de forma específica 
para funcionar con la tecnología identificada en el distintivo y que cuenta con la certificación del 
desarrollador para cumplir con los estándares de rendimiento de Apple.
La marca y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de Bluetooth 
SIG Inc. y cualquier uso de dichas marcas por parte de Bose Corporation se encuentra bajo licencia.

Dolby, Dolby Audio y el símbolo de las dos D son marcas 
comerciales de Dolby Laboratories. 

Google, Google Play y el logotipo de Google Play son marcas registradas de Google LLC.

Los términos HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface y 
el logotipo HDMI son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas 
de HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

Este producto contiene el servicio iHeartRadio. iHeartRadio es una marca comercial registrada de 
iHeartMedia, Inc.
Este producto está protegido bajo ciertos derechos de propiedad intelectual de Microsoft. Se prohíbe 
el uso o la distribución de dicha tecnología fuera de este producto sin licencia de Microsoft.
Este producto incorpora software de Spotify que está sujeto a licencias de terceros que se listan en: 
www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses
Spotify es una marca comercial registrada de Spotify AB.
Diseñado con UEI Technology™. Bajo licencia de Universal Electronics, Inc. © UEI 2000-2018
Wi-Fi es una marca comercial registrada de Wi-Fi Alliance®.
ADAPTiQ, Bose, Bose Bass Module, Bose Music, el logotipo de Bose Music, Bose Soundbar, 
Bose Soundbar Universal Remote y Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket son marcas comerciales 
Bose Corporation.
Sede central de Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639 
©2019 Bose Corporation. No se puede reproducir, modificar, distribuir, o usar de otra manera 
ninguna parte de este trabajo sin previo consentimiento por escrito.

Información de la garantía
Este producto está cubierto por una garantía limitada de Bose. Para obtener más detalles 
sobre la garantía, visite global.Bose.com/warranty

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses
http://global.Bose.com/warranty


F RANÇA I S

Lisez et conservez à portée de main toutes les consignes de sécurité 
et le mode d’emploi.
Reportez-vous à la notice d’utilisation pour plus d’informations sur votre barre de son 
Bose Soundbar système (notamment sur les accessoires et pièces de rechange) à l’adresse 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB ou contactez le service client de Bose pour obtenir une 
copie imprimée.

Instructions importantes relatives à la sécurité
1. Lisez attentivement ces instructions.
2. Conservez ces instructions.
3. Respectez tous les avertissements.
4. Suivez toutes les instructions.
5. N’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d’eau ou d’une source d’humidité.
6. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec pour le nettoyage.
7.  Ne bloquez jamais les orifices d’aération. Suivez les instructions d’installation du fabricant.
8.  N’installez pas cet appareil à proximité d’une quelconque source de chaleur, telle qu’un 

radiateur, une arrivée d’air chaud, un four ou tout autre appareil (notamment des 
amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

9.  Protégez le cordon d’alimentation contre les risques de piétinement ou de pincement, 
notamment au niveau des fiches, des prises de courant et des branchements à l’appareil.

10. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
11.  Utilisez uniquement le chariot, le support, le trépied, l’équerre ou la table 

spécifiés par le fabricant ou vendus avec l’appareil. Si vous utilisez un chariot, 
faites attention à ne pas faire basculer l’ensemble chariot/appareil.

12.  Débranchez cet appareil pendant un orage ou en cas d’inutilisation prolongée.
13.  Confiez toute réparation à du personnel qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque 

l’appareil a été endommagé de quelque façon que ce soit (endommagement du cordon 
d’alimentation ou de la fiche électrique, renversement d’un liquide ou de tout objet sur 
l’appareil, exposition de l’appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité, mauvais fonctionnement, 
chute de l’appareil, etc.).

AVERTISSEMENTS/PRÉCAUTIONS

Ce symbole signale la présence d’une tension dangereuse non isolée à l’intérieur de 
l’appareil susceptible de constituer un risque de secousse électrique.

Ce symbole indique que cette notice contient d’importantes instructions d’utilisation et 
de maintenance.

Certaines pièces présentent un risque de suffocation. Ne les laissez pas à la portée des 
enfants de moins de 3 ans.

Ce produit contient des composants magnétiques. Consultez votre médecin afin de 
savoir si ces composants peuvent avoir une incidence sur un dispositif médical 
implantable.

• Afin de limiter les risques d’incendie ou d’électrocution, veillez à NE PAS exposer ce produit 
à la pluie ou à l’humidité. 

• Protégez l’appareil de tout risque de ruissellement ou d’éclaboussure. Ne placez pas d’objets 
contenant des liquides, tels que des vases, sur l’appareil ou à proximité.

• Tenez le produit à l’écart du feu et des sources de chaleur. Veillez à NE PAS placer d’objets 
enflammés, tels que des bougies allumées, sur l’appareil.

• Veillez à NE PAS effectuer de modifications non autorisées sur ce produit.
• Veillez à NE PAS utiliser cet appareil dans des véhicules ou des bateaux.
• Les câbles d’enceinte et d’interconnexion fournis avec cet appareil n’ont pas été approuvés pour 

une installation encastrée. Consultez la réglementation locale pour connaître le type de câblage 
correct pour une installation encastrée.

• Utilisez ce produit uniquement avec l’adaptateur secteur fourni.
• Si la fiche d’alimentation ou la prise multiple est utilisée comme dispositif de débranchement 

de l’appareil, elle doit rester facilement accessible.

 2000m  
Utilisez ce produit uniquement à une altitude inférieure à 2 000 mètres.

• La batterie fournie avec ce produit peut provoquer un incendie ou une brûlure chimique en cas 
de manipulation incorrecte.

• En cas de fuite, évitez tout contact du liquide avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, 
contactez immédiatement un médecin.

• N’exposez pas les produits contenant des piles ou des batteries à une chaleur excessive 
(ne les placez pas à la lumière directe du soleil, près d’un feu ou de toute autre source de chaleur).

• Utilisez uniquement les accessoires suivants pour monter cette barre de son : Support mural pour 
barre de son Bose.

• Pour assurer une ventilation correcte, Bose déconseille de placer ce produit dans un espace 
confiné tel qu’une cavité murale ou un placard fermé.

• Les étiquettes d’identification du produit sont situées à l’arrière de la barre de son et du module 
de basses.

REMARQUE : cet appareil a fait l’objet de tests prouvant sa conformité aux limites imposées 
aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des réglementations de la FCC. 
Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles 
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil génère, utilise et est susceptible d’émettre de 
l’énergie à des fréquences radio. À ce titre, s’il n’est pas installé ou utilisé conformément aux 
instructions, il est susceptible de perturber les communications radio. Cependant, il n’est nullement 
garanti que de telles perturbations ne se produisent pas dans une installation donnée. Si cet 
appareil perturbe effectivement la réception de la radio ou de la télévision (ce qui peut être vérifié 
en allumant et en éteignant l’appareil), vous êtes invité à tenter de remédier au problème en 
prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures ci-dessous :
• Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.
• Augmentez la distance séparant le matériel du récepteur.
• Connectez l’appareil à une prise reliée à un circuit différent de celui auquel est connecté 

l’amplificateur.
• Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide.

Toute modification non autorisée expressément par Bose Corporation est susceptible d’annuler le 
droit de l’utilisateur d’utiliser cet appareil.
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC et au(x) standard(s) 
RSS exempté(s) de licence d’ISED Canada. L’utilisation de cet appareil est soumise aux 
conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences et (2) il doit tolérer 
les interférences externes, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer un dysfonctionnement. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux réglementations de la FCC et d’ISED Canada relatives aux limites 
d’exposition aux rayonnements électromagnétiques pour le grand public. 
Cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé en préservant une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le corps 
rayonnant et votre corps. Il ne doit pas être installé ni utilisé avec un autre émetteur radio ou son antenne.
Cet appareil opère dans la bande de fréquences 5 150 à 5 250 MHz et est destiné à une utilisation en 
intérieur afin de réduire les interférences potentiellement nuisibles avec d’autres systèmes satellites 
mobiles qui partagent le même canal.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

 Bose Corporation déclare que ce produit est conforme aux critères essentiels et autres 
dispositions de la directive 2014/53/UE et des autres directives européennes 
applicables. L’attestation complète de conformité est disponible à l’adresse : 
www.Bose.com/compliance

Pour l’Europe :
Bande de fréquences comprise entre 2 400 et 2 483,5 MHz :
• Bluetooth/Wi-Fi : puissance de transmission maximale inférieure à 20 dBm P.I.R.E.
• Bluetooth faible énergie : densité spectrale de puissance maximale inférieure à 10 dBm/MHz P.I.R.E.
Bande de fréquences comprise entre 5 150 et 5 350 MHz et entre 5 470 et 5 725 MHz :
• Wi-Fi : puissance de transmission maximale inférieure à 20 dBm P.I.R.E.
Cet appareil est limité à une utilisation en intérieur lors d’une utilisation dans la bande de 
fréquences comprise entre 5 150 et 5 350 MHz dans tous les États membres de l’UE répertoriés 
dans le tableau.

BE DK IE UK FR CY SK HU AT SE
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 Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers, 
mais doit être déposé dans un centre de collecte approprié pour le recyclage. Une mise 
au rebut et un recyclage adéquats permettent de protéger les ressources naturelles, 
la santé humaine et l’environnement. Pour plus d’informations sur l’élimination et le 
recyclage de ce produit, contactez votre mairie, votre service de ramassage des ordures 
ou le magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB
http://www.Bose.com/compliance


Règles de gestion relatives aux appareils à radiofréquences de 
faible puissance
Article XII
Conformément aux « Règles de gestion relatives aux appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance », 
en l’absence d’autorisation de la NCC, les organisations, entreprises ou utilisateurs ne sont pas autorisés 
à modifier la fréquence, à améliorer la puissance de transmission ou à altérer les caractéristiques 
d’origine et les performances d’un appareil à radiofréquences de faible puissance approuvé.
Article XIV
Les appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance ne doivent avoir aucune incidence sur la 
sécurité des avions ni provoquer d’interférences avec les communications légales ; dans le cas 
contraire, l’utilisateur devra immédiatement cesser d’utiliser l’appareil jusqu’à l’absence complète 
d’interférences. Par communications légales nous entendons les communications radio établies 
conformément au Telecommunications Act.
Les appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance peuvent être sensibles aux interférences des 
communications légales ou aux appareils émettant des ondes radio ISM.

Mettez au rebut les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations locales. 
Ne les incinérez pas.

Date de fabrication : le huitième chiffre du numéro de série indique l’année de fabrication ; 
par exemple, « 9 » correspond à 2009 ou à 2019.
Importateur pour la Chine : Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, 
No. 353 North Riying Road, Chine (Shanghaï) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importateur pour l’UE : Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Pays-Bas 
Importateur pour Taïwan : Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, 
Taipei City 104, Numéro de téléphone à Taïwan : +886-2-2514 7676
Importateur pour le Mexique : Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, 
Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Numéro de téléphone : +5255 (5202) 3545
Puissance en entrée : 
• Barre de son: 24 V cc  1,875 A
• Module de graves: 100–240 V  50/60 Hz, 55 W

Renseignements à noter et conserver
Le numéro de série et le numéro de modèle sont indiqués à l’arrière de la barre de son et du 
module de basses.
Numéro de série :  _______________________________
Numéro de modèle :  _____________________________
Conservez votre facture avec la notice d’utilisation. 
Enregistrez dès maintenant votre produit Bose. Pour ce faire, rendez-vous sur 
global.Bose.com/register

Informations relatives à la sécurité
  Ce produit peut recevoir automatiquement des mises à jour de sécurité de Bose. 
Pour recevoir automatiquement des mises à jour de sécurité, vous devez terminer 
le processus d’installation dans l’application Bose Music et connecter l’appareil à 
Internet. Si vous ne procédez pas ainsi, il vous incombe d’installer les mises à jour 
de sécurité que Bose met à votre disposition.

La Politique de confidentialité de Bose est disponible sur le site Internet de Bose.

Informations juridiques 
Déclarations de licence
Pour afficher les déclarations de licence qui s’appliquent aux progiciels tiers inclus dans 
les composants de votre produit Bose Soundbar 500 : 
1. Sur la télécommande, maintenez enfoncées la touche Bluetooth l et la touche Saut arrière J 

pendant 5 secondes.
2. Branchez le câble USB sur la prise SERVICE située à l’arrière de la barre de son.
3. Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble à un ordinateur. 
4. Sur l’ordinateur, saisissez http://203.0.113.1/opensource dans une fenêtre de navigateur pour 

afficher le CLUF et la déclaration de licence.
The following license disclosure applies to the FreeRTOS software package that is included as a 
component of your Bose Bass Module 500 product: 
Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software 
and associated documentation files (the “Software”), to deal in the Software without restriction, 
including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, 
and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do 
so, subject to the following conditions:
L’avis de droits d’auteur ci-dessus et le présent avis d’autorisation doivent être inclus dans toutes 
les copies ou parties substantielles du Logiciel.
LE LOGICIEL EST FOURNI « EN L’ÉTAT » SANS GARANTIE D’AUCUNE SORTE, EXPLICITE OU 
IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, 
D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER OU D’ABSENCE DE CONTREFAÇON. IN NO EVENT 
SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER 
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF 
OR IN-CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Amazon, Alexa, Amazon Music et tous les logos associés sont des marques de commerce d’Amazon, 
Inc., ou de ses filiales. 
Apple, le logo Apple et AirPlay sont des marques de commerce d’Apple Inc., déposées aux 
États-Unis et dans d’autres pays. App Store est une marque de service d’Apple Inc.
L’utilisation de la mention « Compatible avec Apple » signifie qu’un accessoire a été conçu pour 
utiliser spécifiquement la technologie identifiée, et que son fabricant certifie la conformité avec 
les standards de performances d’Apple.
L’appellation et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc., utilisées 
sous licence par Bose Corporation.

Dolby, Dolby Audio et le symbole du double D sont des 
marques de commerce de Dolby Laboratories.

Google, Google Play et le logo Google Play sont des marques de commerce de Google LLC.

Les termes HDMI et HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface (Interface 
multimédia haute définition) et le logo HDMI sont des marques de 
commerce ou des marques déposées de HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

Ce produit contient le service iHeartRadio, une marque déposée de iHeartMedia, Inc.
Ce produit est protégé par certains droits de propriété intellectuelle de Microsoft. L’utilisation ou la 
distribution de cette technologie en dehors de ce produit est interdite sans une licence de Microsoft.
Ce produit incorpore le logiciel Spotify, qui fait l’objet des licences tierces indiquées sur la page 
suivante : www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses
Spotify est une marque déposée de Spotify AB.
Conçu avec la technologie UEI Technology™. Sous licence de Universal Electronics, Inc. © UEI 2000-2018
Wi-Fi est une marque déposée de Wi-Fi Alliance®.
ADAPTiQ Bose, Module de basses Bose, Bose Music, le logo Bose Music, Barre de son Bose, 
Télécommande universelle pour barre de son Bose et le support mural pour barre de son Bose sont 
des marques commerciales de Bose Corporation.
Siège de Bose Corporation : 1-877-230-5639 
©2019 Bose Corporation. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre utilisation, 
même partielle, de ce document est interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.

Informations relatives à la garantie
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée de Bose. Pour en savoir plus sur la garantie, 
consultez la page global.Bose.com/warranty.

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses
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